Rule 2.47 Form 2,24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number,
Balfour Homes (Chisworth) Limited 05566313
In the: Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8007 of 2010

[full name of court)

{s) Insert full name(s) and [ / We (a) Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row

a‘l‘:";;‘:ga‘gr‘g Birmingham B2 5LG and Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3

4LY
administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
{b) Insent dates from to
(b) 8 July 2013 (b) 7 January 2014
LY

Signed: 49 \|

Jomt/ Adlﬂstrator(s)
Dated- 5 \ ?_\ iy

hJ 1 ]
Contact Detauls:
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there ts a query on the form
The contact infermation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

10th Floor, Temple Point, | Tempic Row, Birmingham B2 5LG

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number
rou have completed and sigied this form please send i 1o the Registrar of Companies at
anies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 CardifT
*A3AIUG?
A03

06/02/2014

#39
COMPANIES HousE °



ADMI203P

Nigel Price and Paul Stanley were appointed joint administrators on
8 January 2010

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being

managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Balfour Homes (Chisworth) Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Periods: 8 June 2013 to 7 July 2013 and 8 July
2013 to 7 January 2014



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the admmnistrators solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, refermed to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of adminstrators
Progress dunng the pencd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant mformation
Concluston
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and expenses

0 00D0DO0DO0ODODGCOOD




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act’
‘the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

*preferentiat creditor”

Meaning

Baffour Homes (Chisworth) Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on B January 2010

Nige! Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Fioor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Bimingham, B2 5LG

and

Paul Stanley of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensabon or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number:

Company registered office

Balfour Homes {Chiswerth) Limted
Not applicable

16 September 2005

05566313

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Names of adrmunistrators

Date of administrators' appotntment
Date of administrators’ resignation.
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appomntment /
application

Acts of the administrators-

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the Admiristration
Period

Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Paul Stanley, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

8 January 2010

Not apphcable

Birmtngham Distnct Registry
8007 of 2010

AIB Group (UK) Ple

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liabilty Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of adminstrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The administration period was extended with the consent of the
secured creditor for a period of sx months untd 8 July 2011 and for
a penod of two years by order of the court until 8 July 2013 it was
further extended by order of the court for two years until 8 July
2015




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 8 January 2010 to 7
January 2014 incorporating & penod account for the perod from 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014, Also attached s
a summary of receipts and payments for the penod 8 June 2013 to 7 July 2013 as the report circulated to
creditors on 8 July 2013 covered the penod 8 January 2013 to 7 June 2013 only | wall also comment upon

those transactions in this unreported penod
RECEIPTS

AIB Group (UK) Plc (‘the Bank™) have also continued to make further contnbutions dunng the penod 8
July 2013 to 7 January 2014 to cover the costs incurred i completing and mantaming the
development Dunng the penod contnbufions of £172,444.85 have been made bringing tolal
contnbutions to £4,674,361 55

PAYMENTS

Kendal Byme Developments Limited (*Kendal Byme”)
Dunng the penod 8 June 2013 to 7 July 2013 a sum of £24,929 was paid to Kendal Byme agamst

works completed and secunty provided to the site

Payments to Kendal Byrne during the penod 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 total £54,716.04 bringing
total payments to £374,525 04 These payments are in line with the valuations cerifficates as issued by
Naismiths Limited (“Naismiths”) agamnst works completed and secunty provided for the site.

Electncity and Telephone

Electricty charges totalling £5,355 13 have been paid in the penod 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014
bnnging total payments to £115,202 69 Telephone charges totalling £409.50 have also been paid in
the period relating to phone lines stalled in the lifls s Block G This brings total payments to
£1,420.70

Marketing
The sum of £400 was paid to Height Advantage and £2,600 to Red Letter Design for production of the

sales particulars for Kinderlee Mill This bnngs total payments to £3,450

Weater
Water charges totalling £86 77 relating to the water usage 1n Blocks A, C and E have been paid m the
penod of this report bnnging total payments to £158,30.

Legal Fees and Disbursements

The sums of £7,154 50 in respect of fees, and £103 15 in respect of disbursements were pad to
Gateley LLP (*Gateley”) for their assistance in preparing documentation for the sale of Kinderlee Mill
and other legal matters in the administration

The sums of £8,000 in respect of fees and £28 n respect of disbursements were paid to Kut Steinart
Levy LLP ("Kuits") for ther assistance in deaiing with the conveyance work entalled in the sale of
Kinderlee Mill

This brings fotal payments n respect of legal fees to £37,304 49 and disbursements totalling £131.15.

Agents Feesg
Dunng the penad 8 June 2013 to 7 July 29013 a sum of £1,950 was paid to Naismrths




Tt

A further sum of £2,625 has been paid to Naismihs n the penod 8 July 2013 10 7 January 2014 Al
payments are n respect of ther work as employer's agent. This bnings total payments to £228,318

Insurance
The suim of £15,337 05 has been paid {o AUA Insolvency Risk Services for providing insurance for the
site bringing total payments to £119,920 74

The sum of £75,078 20 was pasd to Watson Laune Limted and represents the balance due for the
defects insurance This bnngs total payments to £126,532 82

VAT
A sum of £4,679 24 was paid {o the Bank dunng the penod This represents VAT due back to them
from the payments detailed above

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company'’s creditors were provided in qur statement of proposals
Secured creditor

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge over the underiakings and all property and assets of the Company
dated 5 June 2006

The Bank also has a legal morigage dated 5 June 2006 over the land and property at Kinderlee Mill. There 1s
also a second charge m favour of PJKI Limited ("PJKI"} over the land and property at Kinderlee Mill Al
realisations from the sale of the properties will fall, in the first instance, under the Bark's fixed charge The
insurance refund, as detaled in my report dated 3 February 2012, will fall under ther floating charge.

On present information we anticipate a significant shortfall to the Bank under its charge
Accordingly it 15 anticipated there will be no return to PJK! under thetr second fixed charge
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 1764 of the Act

Sechion 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the admunistrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute i to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this prowvision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

o 20% of net property thereafter;

o Up to a maximum amount to ke made available of £600,000

An adminstrator will nat be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property

a the net property ts less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

-



a] the adminstrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

On present mformation we anticipate the net property to be less than the minimum prescnibed by the Insolvency
Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 and we consider, in accordance with Section 176A(3)(b) of the Act, that
the costs of making a distnbution of the prescnbed part to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Unsecured creditors

As mentioned above, based upon realisations to date and our estimate of future realisations there will be no
funds available to enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors as the costs of distnbuling a
prescribed part fund will be disproportionate to the benefits to unsecured crediers Accordingly, we do not
anticipate any return to this class of creditor

6. THEADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reported our remuneration ts fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as
administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing m the administration and we are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our fim's policy, detafls of which
accompanied the Sfatement of Proposals of the Joint Admirustrators for Achieving the Furpose of the
Adrmunistration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (o the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resolutions were approved by the secured creditor on 8 March 2010 pursuant to Rule 2.106 of the
Rules.

Our time costs for the period 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 tota! £17,039 which represents 62.80 hours an
average rate of £271.32 per hour Total time costs incurred from appointment to 7 January 2014 amount to
£231,675 25 which represents 877 30 hours at an average rate of £264.08 per hour.

To date we have drawn the total fees in the sum of £100,000 plus disbursements of £551 33 on account which
has been approved by the Bank

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained in the total sum of £362 90
are provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2 which leaves a balance to
be drawn of £741.15

The following further information as regards tme costs and expenses 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Narrative summary of time costs incumed for the period 8 July 2913 to 7 January 2014

u] A cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod of the administration, being 8
January 2010 to 7 January 2014

Q Table of time spent and charge-oul value

In addtion, a copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2010" which provides guidance on
credtors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration



is set can be obtamed online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The only known asset of the Company 15 the development at Kinderlee Mill which Is currently under
construction Blocks A, C and E have been completed and Blocks B and D have been 'mothballed’ at the
Bank’s request

However, the Bank now wishes to find a purchaser for the entire ste and complete Blocks B & D As a
consequence, Colliers Intemnational (“Colliers”) have been marketing the site A sale was agreed with an

unconnected party but this has fallen through so Colliers are in the process of conducting viewings with a view
to obtaining alternative offers

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with therr duties in this respect

Investigations carried out during the period of this report
As explained n our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an intal assessment of the manner in which

the business was conducted prior to the adminisiration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate Iin
this respect As far as we are aware there are no recoveres to be made from these investigations

9. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six menths time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the
sooner

Nigel Price
Joint Admirustrator

Dated 4 February 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Periods: 8 June 2013 to 7 July 2013 and 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014



Balfour Homes (Chisworth) Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 08/01/2010 From 08/07/2013 Total
of Affairs To 07/67/2013 To 0710112014
(E) {£) {£) &)
Contributions from AIB 4,501,916.70 172,444 85 4,674,361.55
Sundry Recelpts 1,268.31 000 1,268 31
Insurance Refund from Zunch 17.472.72 000 1747272
4,520,657.73 172,444.85 4,693,102.58
PAYMENTS

Purchases for Kinderlee Mill 224,473.05 0 00 224 473 05
Sundry ltems for Kinderlee Mill 6,000.00 .00 6,000 00
Structural Engineers 9,550 00 000 9,550.00
Maintenance Contracls 2,880 00 000 2,880 00
Alpha Construction 3,165,011 83 000 3,165,011 83
Kendal Byme 319,809 00 54,716 04 374,52504
Elecincity 1089,847.56 5,355.13 115,202 §9
Telephone 1,011.20 409.50 1.42070
Markefing/Advertising 45G 00 3,000.00 3,450.00
Landscape Architect 1,500 00 000 1,500 00
Contamination Consultant 6,603 20 0.00 6,603 20
Walter 7183 8677 158 30
Office Holders Fees 100,000.00 000 100,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 551 33 000 551.33
Legai Disbursements oo 131.15 13115
Legal Fees 22,149 99 15,.154.50 37,304 49
Agents/Valuers Fees 225,693 00 2,625 00 228,318.00
Insurance 156,037.61 a0.415 95 246,453 56
Secunty 32,767 OC 0.00 32,767.00
VAT due back to AlB from their contribs 91,370.36 4,679 24 96,049.60
Statonery & Postage 15 00 000 1500
Bank Charges 600 00 000 600.00
4,476,391.66 176,573.28 4,652,964.94
Net Receipts/{Payments} 44,266.07 {4,128.43) 40,137.64

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable £3,278.31 208.42 63,486.73
Bank 1 Current 39,917.82 {4,181.53) 35,736.29
Fixed Ch Vat Receijvable 32,442.93 4,523.92 36,966.85
Vat Control Account (94,372.99) 14,679.24) {96,052.23)
44,266.07 (4,128.43) 40,137.64
Nigel Price
Joint Admimstrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201001 31 January 2014 16 07



Balfour Homes (Chisworth) Limited

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Contnbutions from AIB
Freehold Land & Property
Sundry Receipts

Insurance Refund from Zunch
Bank Charges

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Purchases for Kinderlee Mill
Sundry items for Kinderlee Mill
Structural Engineers
Mamtenance Contracts
Alpha Construction

Kendal Byme

Electricity

Telephone
Marketing/Advertising
Landscape Architect
Contamipation Consultant
Water

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees

AgentsiValuers Fees
Insurance

Security

AlB Group (UK) Plc

VAT due back to AiB from their contribs
Stationery & Postage

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
PJKI Limited Loan Account
VAT

Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

Fixed Ch Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 07 July 2013

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

6,600,000 00

(12,178,253.00)

(31,941 00)
(924,392 00)
(3.561 00)
(1 00)

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 08/06/2013 From 08/01/2010
To 07/07/2013 To 07/07/2013
£ £
4,18153 4,501,916 70
000 0ao

000 1,268 31

000 17,472 72

000 80 00

000 91,372 99
4,181.53 4,612,11072
000 224,473.05

000 6,000 00

0.00 9,550.00

@00 2,880 00

000 3,165,011 83
24,929.00 319,809.00
000 108,847 56

000 1,011 20

0o 450 00

000 1,500 00

000 6,603 20

000 7153

co00 100,000 00

000 551 33

000 22,149 99
1,850 00 225,693 00
000 156,037 61

000 32,767.00

0.00 000

000 91,370 36

000 15.00

0400 680 00

000 000

000 000

000 000

000 000

000 63,278 31
38000 32,442 93
27,269 00 4,572,182 90
39,917.82

03 February 2014 15 34



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Centra!) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practittoner tn the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in deaiing with the case It also applies where further
information s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are o be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an Iinterest Best practice guidance? requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office halder to allocate therr time to the case The time s recorded at the
indvidual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT

ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Calegory 1 disbursements (approval nol required) - specific expendture that i1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are mcurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mie,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneraton of nsoivency office holders in England & Wales

2 Itud 1

ADM1801P




held in storage for a pariicular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

+» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00
per property,

e Expenses which should be treated as Caltegory 2 disbursements (approval
required) — in additon to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 dishursements.

(B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

e« Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBI!ES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates apphed
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 185
Senitor Administrator 160
Adminstrator 130
Tramee Administrator 100

Support 100




Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It ts not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Balfour Homes (Chisworth) Limited
CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Nigel Pnce AND Paul Stanley

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 8 January 2010

1.1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the tme costs analysis attached s intended to provide suffictent information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees n the context of the case,

Complexity of the case

Our role has been to oversee the works camed out to date at the Kinderlee Mill site as Alpha
Construction and Development Limited ("Alpha”) were appointed following a tender to complste
the works and subsequently Kendal Byme Developments Limited were appointed following
Alpha's departure

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders' effectiveness
Wae have overseen the works to date with the assistance of Naismiths Ltd (“Naismiths™), our
quantity surveyors

Nature and valtie of property dealt with by the office holders’
{t will be necessary to obtam an up-to-date valuation once the stte has been completed as the
previous valuation by Messrs Reginald Cook & Co of £9million was obtained in December 2009.

Anticipated return to creditors

On present information, we anticipate a return to the Bank as secured creditor under therr fixed
and floating charge however they will suffer a significant shortfall Accordingly, it 1s unikely there
will be any retumn to the second chargeholder or the unsecured crediors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred for the penod 8 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 together with a
cumulative analysis of the time for the pericd 8 January 2010 to 7 January 2014 prepared i
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and thetr staff
followmng their appointment only

The views of the creditars
A progress repoit was sent to all ereditors on 8 July 2013 and any quenes raised by credtors
have been dealt with as they have ansen

Approval of fees
A resolution was passed to approve the Joint Administrators’ fees for the Admtnistration penod
on a time cost basis on 8 March 2010 by the secured creditor




110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

A resclutton was passed to approve the Joint Administrators’ disbursements including Category
2 disbursements for the Administration penod on 8 March 2010 by the secured credtor

1.11 Category 2 Dishursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appontment
Other amounts paid or payable o the office holder's fim
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage - Birmingham to Chisworth 1,104 05
TOTAL 1,104 05

112 Other professionals employed & their costs
Gateley LLP were instructed to advise on all legal matters and their costs are based on time
spent dealing with the case
Naismiths Ltd were mstructed to adwise us on the tenders for the completion of the site and
general construction matters They have also been apponted as employers agent for the
purpose of the development. Therr costs are based on time spent dealing with the case
R N Humphrey Associates Limited have been appomnted as CDM co-ordinators for the purpose
of the development Therr fixed fee 1s £10,000 plus VAT
Cofiters Intematonal ("Colliers™) have been instructed to market the site. Their fee will be based
on a fixed fee basis
Kuit Steinart Levy LLP ("Kuts®} have been mstructed to conduct the conveyance work for the
sale of Kinderlee Mill Their fee s based on a fixed fee.

2 EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

21 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders s attached at Appendix 2

22 The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

3. SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Smce the date of cur last report the following work has been camed out

Dealing with alf statutory matters in connection with the admimstration;

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Lizusing with the Bank regarding funding of the completion of the sile;

Meetings on site with Naismiths and the Bank for update on progress of the development;
Linsing with Kuds regardng information needed for sale of sie;

Liaising with Colliers Intemational regarding information for the sales particuars




00 000001

3 0iTp OF UMRIP S60) [9301;

_uq:n oools 050z 00°01€ 00568 3 o1 Apnayg aBuoay
00°sE0'ZL 00680'} 00 8T P Q0'690°C 00 €57'8 3§ opesb Jjeye £q 1303 ounpy myeL
1] 86 a8z 66 vz opwf yns Aq sinoy (oL
uonedn
£0 5%l O0EE2 03 |4 z0 xa1
00 gle 00 0E6 113 0¢ 1o
00 S6E OFLLLL sy ] stujleap]  sJepRwW 19430
QeN|WINOD BICPRBID
s8I0
£CRee 00 €02 080 b0 z0 pansag Soj|pain
00 56¢€ 00TED 03l ol Gujpau) Buipes]
s1oss9 Auad pjyLsenlL jo uonusiey
ov20e 0002Z's 0508 gzl 15 get $0ja3 1853E pue £seuisng *Aredald 0850
uajpeiea1qeg| 5o uopesyeoy
uco_uwn_wmgc_ puE yaQo| suopoBiisoau)
LE'8ZE 05851 0z 70 gl 119310 Jo WewEEls pue Bupodar Lamug
BLGL) 00 L8E oLBL 58 z9 L2 20 Guryueg pue yoRRNSIILEY Bujuvelg put
Bupeyd osud pus Jusunuoddy] vonusjuwpy
E:M_awﬂ.a.é Jmooeunl | wnonmo)l | woddng | viwpwaur | wwpy | uwpwiug | JBu issw 1Buy Buyaug | sopug ’uped opeip yeis




00"000'00L J 0[P 0] UMRID 500} (B
a0 baZ L ook b 1L Vi Q0852 6% ¥iE Q0 5¢¢ 91 £8¢ 3 9i94 Aunoy eBuiaay]
STSIVIET 00780l 0s'sb6 0066’02 |os et SLEsy'sy {00se 05089 20t 2 eprill juis Aqju0s owp oy
L8 298 L yise 90 1298 20 6492 9pLIE Hoys £q s1noy (9301
vopedan
8282 0F6aTS 096z &8 01 it 0 oL )
10 85E 00 526'%1 0Lib 1} ¥ ¥ 000
B9 E6C 00 BES'2L Ol vb Ly sBunsay|  ssonuw seyzg
GBJHLILIOD SX0JPAD
FAY A sLolg'y STET iz 0 L0 SN0
ZLEE 05°258'9 G4 61 LS Lyl POIN20S IOYPDIY
41 65¢ 00 885'¥¥ 08 0Z1 343 6 01 Supas) Bupery
005861 g 080’ 5924 ail 19858 Aped pIR{LGHL jO BopUateY
y9 €8z SL609'SL §5°182 £ 188 el 95§ 30je7 |0358 pue sseusng "Auedosy J—
uo)|281091994 |  Jo uopes)ieey
00 0t} 00 E1 okt (%1 sUopBEISeAU; pUd W3O n=n=un=uo>c_—
68 12T 0U'sZY'¥Z [ 1] EQ g8 50 LS LTk RI[B]E JO [USWEE}S pup Huoday Asopumsg
r'est 00'LBL'8Y arzel g4} 'S (1] '8t 88 Gupjueg pus uopensupupyt —
99812 00 0L0'F1 0048 a5 el Bupueyd esed pue Juswiujoddy | vopeAsILRLPY
zsom_..mws.é JEoewy | wnoyime) | weddng | wweyawr | uwpy | upupyaug | aBuyissy | aBuy Buwwug | sopaia souyeg opuIn Jmg




